

No. 18-9520

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROCKWOOD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
insurer for HIDDEN SPLENDOR RESOURCES, INC.
Petitioners

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and
TONY N. KOURIANOS
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT
(Oral Argument Not Requested)

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5664
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. General Procedural Facts.....	4
B. Legal Background.....	5
1. Substantive BLBA and regulatory provisions relating to liability.....	5
2. Black lung procedures for identifying the responsible operator	8
C. Relevant Facts.....	11
D. Proceedings before the District Director	13
E. Decisions of the ALJ	16
1. ALJ Order Denying Employer’s Motion to Withdraw its Concession April 12, 2016 (SA 1).....	16
2. ALJ Decision and Order Awarding Benefits Black Benefits February 28, 2017 (SA 6).....	17
F. Decision of the Benefits Review Board March 29, 2018 (SA 30)	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20

ARGUMENT21

 I. Hidden Splendor’s concession to the district director that it is the liable coal mine operator prevents the ALJ from considering that issue, regardless of section 725.463(b)’s allowance of “new issues.”21

 II. In any event, the ALJ committed no abuse of discretion by finding under section 725.463(b) that Hidden Splendor’s liability was reasonably ascertainable26

CONCLUSION30

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Appleton & Ratliff Coal Corp. v. Ratliff</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 470 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 22, 24
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 8, 22
<i>Baum v. Earthmovers Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 82660793 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2016)	22
<i>Big Horn Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 55 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1995)	23, 25
<i>D.D.R. v. Workman Constr., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 429810 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2008)	25
<i>Director, OWCP v. West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Coal-Workers Pneumoconiosis Fund</i> , 1998 WL 21181 (4th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989)	6, 23
<i>Director, OWCP, v. Trace Fork Coal Co</i> , 67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	20

Johnson v. Royal Coal Co.,
326 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)24

Manna Pro Partners, L.P. v. NLRB,
986 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1993).....11, 20

Marfork Coal Co. v. Weis,
251 Fed. Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2007)22

Morrison v. Hurst Drilling,
212 Kan. 706, 512 P.2d 438 (1973)28

Nat’l Mining Assoc. v. Director, OWCP,
292 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.,
557 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....20

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....6

Wackenhut Corp. v. Hansen,
560 Fed. Appx. 747 (10th Cir. 2014).....12

Warren v. Fleetwood Trucking Co.,
2013 WL 2472444 (Ben. Rev. Bd.).....22

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)17

Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2

Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c).....6

Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h).....7

Section 423(a), 30 U.S.C. § 933(a).....6

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B)6

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 725.4078
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(a)8
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(d)..... 10, 22
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408 21, 23
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(1)8
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(3)22
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(2)9, 22
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(c)8
 20 C.F.R. § 725.41014
 20 C.F.R. § 725.410(a)9
 20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(1)9, 14
 20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(2)9, 14
 20 C.F.R. § 725.412(b).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.415(b).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.41810
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d)..... 10, 22
 20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a)10
 20 C.F.R. § 725.42318
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(1) 11, 26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(2)26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.457(c)(1) 11, 26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.463 24, 26
 20 C.F.R. § 725.463(b)..... 3, 4, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25
 20 C.F.R. § 725.490(a)6
 20 C.F.R. § 725.4947
 20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a)-(e)7
 20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1)7
 20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(3)8

20 C.F.R. § 726.1.....6, 7

Miscellaneous

65 Fed. Reg.79985 (Dec. 20, 2000)9
65 Fed. Reg. 79985, 79990-9111, 22
3 Admin. L. & Prac. §10.21 (3d ed.)28
Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms
(American Geological Institute) (1997 ed).....12
<http://www.mtowncomplex.com.au/en/mining-infrastructure/Pages/coal-handling-loadout.aspx> (last visited Aug. 23, 2018)12
Sophocles, Oedipus the King28
